INFORMATION ON THE COMPANY

The Company was listed on GEM in June 2000. The Group is principally engaged in the research,

development and sales of banking packaged software products, the provision of software related consultancy

and technical services and system integration services in the PRC. As set out in the Company’s annual

report 2002, the Group recorded a net profit of approximately HK$4.6 million (approximately HK$0.0228

per Share) and a net loss of approximately HK$20.9 million (approximately HK$0.0878 per Share)

respectively for the two financial years ended 31 December, 2002. For the nine months ended 30 September,

2003, the Company recorded unaudited loss attributable to Shareholders of approximately HK$14.8

million (approximately HK$0.0617 per Share). The Company had unaudited net tangible assets of

approximately HK$5.8 million (approximately HK$0.0423 per Share) as at 30 September, 2003.

– 8 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

The shareholding structure of the Company before and immediately after Completion was as
follows:

Before Completion After Completion
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Offeror and parties acting in concert with it
Offeror (Note 1) – – 55,860,000 23,28
Hitachi, Ltd. (Note 2) 60,000,000 25.00 60,000,000 25.00
Vendor (Note 3) 55,860,000 23.28 – –
CLSH (Note 1) 55,860,000 23.28 55,860,000 23.28

Subtotal 171,720,000 71.56 171,720,000 71.56

Mr. Yip Tai Chee, Alick,
an executive Director 1,000,000 0.42 1,000,000 0.42

Mr. Tang Chi Lap, an executive Director 280,000 0.11 280,000 0.11
Public 67,000,000 27.91 67,000,000 27.91

Total 240,000,000 100.00 240,000,000 100.00

Note:

1. Mr. Fung and Mr. Lo, both non-executive Directors, are each interested in 42% of the share capital of the Offeror.
Mr. Fung and Mr. Lo are also deemed to be indirectly interested in 50% of CLSH through CLI. Anstalt is
interested in the remaining 50% of CLSH. Anstalt is wholly owned by Lam Soon.

2. Mr. Hiroyuki Taniguchi is a non-executive Director nominated by Hitachi, Ltd. Hitachi, Ltd. is a company
incorporated in Japan whose shares are listed on the Tokyo Stock Exchange.

3. Mr. Lee is an executive Director and the sole shareholder of the Vendor.

The Directors do not have any interests in the Shares other than those set out above. Save as